
ARE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY SNITCH COMPLAINT PROGRAM 
AND ORDINANCES THAT DISOBEY STATE AND FEDERAL 

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES IN VIOLATION OF 
GOVERNMENT CODE 1027.5?  

 
THESE ACTS HAVE REMOVED SANTA CRUZ COUNTY’S CITIZENS’ 
LIBERTIES, RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS AS COMMUNISM DICTATES. 

 
1027.5. The Legislature of the State of California finds that: 

   (a) There exists a world-wide revolutionary movement to 

establish a totalitarian dictatorship based upon force and 

violence rather than upon law. 

   (b) This world-wide revolutionary movement is predicated 

upon and it is designed and intended to carry into execution 

the basic precepts of communism as expounded by Marx, Lenin, 

and Stalin. 

   (c) Pursuant to the objectives of the world communism 

movement, in numerous foreign countries the legally 

constituted governments have been overthrown and totalitarian 

dictatorships established therein against the will of the 

people, and the establishment of similar dictatorships in 

other countries is imminently threatening.  The 

successful establishment of totalitarian dictatorships has 

consistently been aided, accompanied, or accomplished by 

repeated acts of treachery, deceit, teaching of false 

doctrines, teaching untruth, together with organized 

confusion, insubordination, and disloyalty, fostered, 

directed, instigated, or employed by communist 

organizations and their members in such countries. 

   (d) Within the boundaries of the State of California there 

are active disciplined communist organizations presently 

functioning for the primary purpose of advancing the 

objectives of the world communism movement, which 

organizations promulgate, advocate, and adhere to the precepts 

and the principles and doctrines of the world communism 

movement.  These communist organizations are characterized 



by identification of their programs, policies, and objectives 

with those of the world communism movement, and they regularly 

and consistently cooperate with and endeavor to carry into 

execution programs, policies and objectives substantially 

identical to programs, policies, and objectives of such world 

communism movement. 

   (e) One of the objectives of the world communism movement 

is to place its members in state and local government 

positions and in state supported educational institutions.  If 

this objective is successful, propaganda can be disseminated 

by the members of these organizations among pupils and 

students by those members who would have the opportunity to 

teach them and to whom, as teachers, they would look for 

guidance, authority, and leadership.  The members of 

such groups would use their positions to advocate and teach 

their doctrines and teach the prescribed Communist Party line 

group dogma or doctrine without regard to truth or free 

inquiry.  This type of propaganda is sufficiently subtle to 

escape detection. 

   There is a clear and present danger, which the Legislature 

of the State of California finds is great and imminent, that 

in order to advance the program, policies and objectives of 

the world communism movement, communist organizations in the 

State of California and their members will engage in concerted 

effort to hamper, restrict, interfere with, impede, or nullify 

the efforts of the State and the public agencies of the State 

to comply with and enforce the laws of the State of California 

and their members will infiltrate and seek employment by the 

State and its public agencies. 

 

1028.  It shall be sufficient cause for the dismissal of any 

public employee when such public employee advocates or is 

knowingly a member of the Communist Party or of an 

organization which during the time of his membership he knows 



advocates overthrow of the Government of the United States or 

of any state by force or violence. 

 


